ORDINANCE NO.	

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SWEENY, BRAZORIA COUNTY, TEXAS, ADOPTING A MUNICIPAL BUDGET FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 2023-2024, AND FINDING FACT.

WHEREAS, a proposed municipal budget was filed with the City Secretary of the City of Sweeny, Texas, in the manner and the time required by law; and

WHEREAS, due and legal notice of a hearing on said budget was given in the manner and time required by law by publication in the official newspaper of said City of a notice that a hearing on the adoption of such proposed budget for the fiscal year 2023-2024 was to be held at the City of Sweeny, City Hall, at 6:00 o'clock P. M. on the 12<sup>th</sup> day of September, 2023:

WHEREAS, the Mayor called the hearing to order, and requested that anyone desiring to speak on the matter of adopting such budget, and after hearing such persons appearing thereon, requested the opinions of the City Council and comments; and

WHEREAS, the City Council is now convened in its Regular Session;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SWEENY, TEXAS:

SECTION ONE (1):

The recitals of fact and findings above are found to be true and correct.

SECTION TWO (2):

The proposed budget for fiscal year 2023-2024, is hereby adopted by the City Council as the official budget of said City of Sweeny, Texas, for the fiscal year 2023-2024 and is attached to this ordinance as Exhibit A.

This budget will raise more reve	nue from property tax	es than last year's
budget by an amount of	, which is a	increase
from last year's budget, and of that amount		is tax revenue
to be raised from new property a	idded to the tax roll th	is year.

SECTION THREE (3):
--------------------

CITY OF SWEENY, TEXAS

A copy of the said official budget shall be filed with the County Clerk of Brazoria County, Texas, and with any other agency of the State of Texas, with whom such budget is required by law to be filed.

SECTION FOUR (4):	
This budget was adopted prior to the	e establishment of any tax rate for the City of
Sweeny, Texas, for the fiscal year 2023-202	24.
PASSED AND ADOPTED, this the	e day of,
A. D. 2023.	
	DUSTY HOPKINS, MAYOR OF THE CITY OF SWEENY, TEXAS
ATTEST:	
KAYDI SMITH, CITY SECRETARY,	